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SECTION I

INTRODUCTION

1. Scope

This  manual  l i s ts  spares and repa i r  par ts ;
special tools; special test, measurement, and
diagnostic equipment (TMDE), and other special
support equipment required for performance of
organizat iona l ,  d i rec t  suppor t  and genera l
support maintenance of the MCPE. It authorizes
the requisitioning and issue of spares and repair
parts as indicated by the source and maintenance
codes.

2. General

This Repair Parts and Special Tools List is divided
into the following sections:

a. Section II. Repair Parts List. A list of spares
and repair parts authorized for use in the perfor-
mance of maintenance. The list also includes
parts which must be removed for replacement of
the authorized parts. Parts lists are composed of
functional groups in numeric sequence, with the
parts in each group listed in figure and item
number sequence.

b. Section III. Special Tools List. N o t
applicable.

c. Section IV. National Stock Number and Part
Number Index. A list, in National item identifica-
tion number (NIIN) sequence, of all National stock
numbers (NSN) appearing in the listings, followed
by a list, in alphameric sequence, of all part
numbers appearing in the listings. National stock
numbers and part numbers are cross-referenced
to each i l lustration f igure and item number
appearance.

3. Explanation of Columns

a. I l lustrat ion. This column is divided as
follows:

(1) Figure number. Indicates the figure
number of the illustration on which the item is
shown.

(2) Item number. The number used to iden-
tify item called out in the illustration.

b. Source, Maintenance, and Recoverability 
(SMR) Codes.

(1) Source code. Source codes indicate the
m a n n e r  o f  a c q u i r i n g  s u p p o r t  i t e m s  f o r
maintenance, repair, or overhaul of end items.
Source codes are entered in the first and second
positions of the Uniform SMR Code format as
follows:

Code Definition

PA - Item procured and stocked for antici-
pated or known usage.

XB - Item is not procured or stocked. If
n o t  a v a i l a b l e  t h r o u g h  s a l v a g e ,
requisition.

NOTE

Cannibalization or salvage may be
used as a source of supply for any items
source coded above except  those
coded XA and aircraft support items
as restricted by AR 750-1.

are
(2) Maintenance code. Maintenance codes

assigned to indicate the levels of maintenance
authorized to USE and REPAIR support items. The
maintenance codes are entered in the third and
fourth positions of the Uniform SMR Code format
as follows:

(a) The maintenance code entered in the
t h i r d  p o s i t i o n  w i l l  i n d i c a t e  t h e  l o w e s t
maintenance level authorized to remove, replace,
and use the support item. The maintenance code
entered in the third position will indicate one of
the following levels of maintenance:

Code Application/Explanation

O - Support item is removed, replaced,
used at the organizational level.

F - Support item is removed, replaced,
used at the direct support level.
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(b) The maintenance code entered in the
fourth position indicates whether the item is to be
repaired and identifies the lowest maintenance
level with the capabil i ty to perform complete
repair (i.e., all authorized maintenance functions).
This position will contain one of the following
maintenance codes:

Code Application/Explanation

F - The lowest maintenance level capable
of complete repair of the support
item is the direct support level.

Z  - Nonreparable. No repair is authorized.

(3) Recoverab i l i ty  code.  R e c o v e r a b i l i t y
codes are assigned to support items to indicate
the disposition action on unserviceable items.
The recoverability code is entered in the fifth posi-
tion of the Uniform SMR Code format as follows:

Recoverability
Code Definition

Z - Nonreparable item. When unservice-
able, condemn and dispose at the
level indicated in position 3.

F - Reparable item. When uneconomical-
ly reparable, condemn and dispose
at the direct support level.

c. National Stock Number. Indicates the Na-
tional stock number assigned to the item and will
be used for requisitioning purposes.

d.  Federa l  Supply  Code for  Manufacturer
(FSCM). The FSCM is a 5-digit numeric code listed
in SB 708-41/42 which is used to identify the
manufacturer, distributor, or Government agency,
etc.

e. Part Number. Indicates the primary number
used by the manufacturer (individual, company,
firm, corporation, or Government activity), which
controls the design and characteristics of the
item by means of i ts engineering drawings,
specif ications, standards, and inspection re-
quirements to identify an item or range of items.

NOTE

When a stock numbered item is requisi-
tioned, the repair part received may
have a different part number than the
part being replaced.

f. Description. Ind icates the Federa l  i tem
name and, if required, a minimum description to
identify the item. Items that are included in kits
and sets are listed below the name of the kit or set
indicated in the quantity incorporated in unit
column.

g. Unit of Measure (U/M). Indicates the stan-
dard of the basic quantity of the listed item as
used in performing the actual maintenance func-
t ion .  Th is  measure is  expressed by a  two-
character alphabetical abbreviation (e.g., ea, in, pr,
etc). When the unit of measure differs from the
unit of issue, the lowest unit of issue that will
satisfy the required units of measure wil l  be
requisitioned.

h. Quantity Incorporated in Unit. Indicates the
quantity of the item used in the breakout shown
on the illustration figure, which is prepared for a
functional group, subfunctional group, or an
assembly.

4. Special Information

a. The following publication pertains to the
MCPE and its components:

TM 11-7440-294-14, Modular Collective Protec-
tion Equipment (MCPE)

b. National stock numbers (NSN’s) that are
missing from P source coded items have been ap-
plied for and will be added to this TM by future
change/revision when they are entered in the
Army Master Data File (AMDF). Until the NSN’S
are established and published, submit exception
requisitions to Commander: US Army Communi-
cations-Electronics Command and Fort Mon-
mouth, ATTN: AMSEL-MM, Fort Monmouth, NJ
07703-5007 for the part required to support your
equipment.

5. How to Locate Repair Parts

a. When Nat iona l  s tock number  or  par t
number is unknown.

(1) First. Using the table of contents, deter-
mine the functional group within which the item
belongs. This is necessary since illustrations are
prepared for functional groups and listings and
divided into the same groups.

(2) Second. Find the illustration covering the
functional group to which the item belongs.
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(3) Third. Identify the item on the illustration
and note the illustration figure and item number of
the item.

(4) Fourth. Using the Repair Parts Listing,
find the figure and item number noted on the
illustration.

b. When National stock number or part number
is known.

(1) First. Using the Index of National Stock
Numbers and Part Numbers, find the pertinent

National stock number or part number. This index
is in NIIN sequence followed by a list of part
numbers in alphameric sequence, cross-
referenced to the illustration figure number and
item number.

(2) Second. After finding the figure and item
number, locate the figure and item number in the
repair parts Iist.

6. Abbreviations

Not applicable.

(Next printed page is 4.1)

3/(4 blank)
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Figure 1. Modular Collective Protection Equipment (MCPE) (Sheet 1 of 2).
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Figure 1. Modular Collective Protection Equipment (MCPE) (Sheet 2 of 2).
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SECTION II TM11-7440-294-24P

REPAIR PARTS LIST

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

ILLUS- QTY

TRATION SMR NATIONAL FSCM PART DESCRIPTION U\M INC

(a) (b) CODE STOCK NUMBER                               USABLE IN

FIG. ITEM NUMBER                                 ON UNIT

NO. NO.                               CODE

GROUP 00 MODULAR COLLECTIVE PROTECTION

EQUIPMENT

1 1 PAFZZ 4240-01-145-4714 81361 M10 ENTRANCE,PROTECTIVE EA 1

1 2 XBFZZ 81361 D5-19-6628 VALVE ASSY,AIR FLOW EA 1

1 3 XBFZZ 81361 C5-19-6170-40 CABLE ASSY,SP ELECT EA 1

1 4 XBFZZ 81361 C5-19-6162-10 CABLE ASSY,SP ELECT EA 1

1 5 PAFZZ 4720-01-063-4567 81361 C5-19-6181-2030 HOSE,AIR DUCT EA 2

1 6 PAFZZ 4240-01-057-3378 81361 E5-19-6376 CONTROL MODULE UNIT EA 1

1 7 PAFZZ 4730-01-049-0805 81361 C5-19-6182 COUPLING,AIR DUCT EA 1

1 8 PAFZZ 4720-01-074-9220 81361 C5-19-6181-10 HOSE,AIR DUCT EA 6

1 9 PAFZZ 4240-01-068-8645 81361 E5-19-6387 POWER DISTRIBUTION EA 1

1 10 PAFZZ 4240-00-237-0227 81361 M56 FLTR UNIT,GAS PARCLT EA 1

1 11 XBOFF 80063 SC-D-913385 DUCT ASSY,TRANS  (SEE FIGURE 2 FOR BREAKDOWN) EA 1

1 12 XBOFF 80063 SC-D-913383 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY  (SEE FIGURE 3 FOR BREAKDOWN) EA 1

1 13 XBFZZ 80063 SC-D-913366 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY EA 1

1 14 PAFZZ 5305-01-014-7483 96906 MS35307-306 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H EA 8

1 15 PAFZZ 5310-00-933-8121 96906 MS35338-139 WASHER,LOCK EA 18

1 16 PAFZZ 5310-00-582-5677 96906 MS15795-810 WASHER,FLAT EA 18

1 17 XBFZZ 80063 SC-D-681076-38 NUT,BLIND EA 8

1 18 XBFFF 80063 SC-D-913400 BRACKET ASSY,CRADLE  (SEE FIGURE 4 FOR BREAKDOWN) EA 1

1 19 PAFZZ 5306-00-637-9674 96906 MS35307-336 BOLT,MACHINE EA 12

1 20 PAFZZ 5310-00-974-6623 96906 MS35338-140 WASHER,LOCK EA 12

1 21 PAFZZ 5310-00-802-4701 96906 MS15795-813 WASHER,FLAT EA 12

1 22 XBFZZ 80063 SC-D-681076-54 NUT,BLIND EA 12

1 23 PAFZZ 5305-00-021-3668 96906 MS35307-310 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H EA 8

1 24 XBFZZ 80063 SC-D-681076-46 NUT,BLIND EA 8

1 25 PAFZZ 5305-00-207-8253 96906 MS35307-308 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H EA 8

1 26 XBFZZ 80063 SC-D-681076-44 NUT,BLIND EA 8
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Figure 2. Duct Assembly, Transition.
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SECTION II TM11-7440-294-24P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
ILLUS- QTY
TRATION SMR NATIONAL FSCM PART DESCRIPTION U\M INC
(a) (b) CODE STOCK NUMBER                               USABLE IN
FIG. ITEM NUMBER                                 ON UNIT
NO. NO.                               CODE

GROUP 01 DUCT ASSEMBLY.  TRANSITION

2 1 XBFZZ 80063 SC-D-913387 BRACKET,TRANSITION EA 1

2 2 XBFZZ 80063 SC-D-913389 HOUSING,TRANSITION EA 1

2 3 XBFZZ 80063 SC-C-913388 PLATE,TRANSITION EA 1

2 4 XBFZZ 80063 SC-B-913386 GASKET,DUCT EA 1
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Figure 3. Platform Assembly.
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SECTION II
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
ILLUS- QTY
TRATION SMR NATIONAL FSCM PART DESCRIPTION U\M INC
(a) (b) CODE STOCK NUMBER                     USABLE IN
FIG. ITEM NUMBER                       ON UNIT
NO. NO.                      CODE

GROUP 02 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

3 1 XBFZZ 80063 SC-C-913406-002 SNAP CHAIN ASSEMBLY EA 1

3 2 XBFZZ 80063 SC-C-913406-001 SNAP CHAIN ASSEMBLY EA 1

3 3 XBFZZ 56996 B4024798 PLATFORM WLD ASSY EA 1

3 4 XBFZZ 80063 SC-C-913415 PIPE,WELDED ASSY EA 1

3 5 PAFZZ 5306-00-655-6170 96906 MS35307-338 SCREW EA 8

3 6 XBFZZ 80063 SC-D-913378-001 STEP SUPPORT ASSY EA 1

3 7 PAFZZ 5310-00-880-5977 96906 MS15795-811 WASHER,FLAT EA 18

3 8 PAFZZ 5310-00-974-6623 96906 MS35338-140 WASHER,LOCK EA 18

3 9 PAFZZ 5310-00-767-0445 96906 MS51971-2 NUT,PLAIN HEXAGON EA 18

3 10 XBFZZ 80063 SC-D-913377 STEP EA 1

3 11 XBFZZ 96906 MS24693-C118 SCREW,FLAT HEAD EA 1

3 12 XBFZZ 80063 SC-D-913378-002 STEP SUPORT ASSY EA 1

3 13 XBFZZ 80063 SC-C-866485 LANYARD ASSEMBLY EA 1

3 14 PAFZZ 5305-00-854-9351 96906 MS24630-23 SCREW PAN HEAD EA 1

3 15 XBFZZ 96906 MS17988 C812 PIN QUIK RELEASE EA 1

3 16 XBFZZ 56996 B4024797 PLATFORM WLD ASSY EA

3 17 XBFZZ 80063 SC-D-913414 GRATE WELDED ASSY EA

3 18 XBFZZ 80063 SC-C-913409 PIPE WELDED ASSY EA

3 19 XBFZZ 56996 B4024796 PLATFORM WLD ASSY EA

3 20 XBFZZ 80063 SC-D-913382 PLATFORM SUB ASSY EA

3 21 XBFZZ 96906 MS24693096 SCREW EA 8

3 22 XBFZZ 56996 B4024799 CLINCH NET EA 18

3 23 XBFZZ 80063 SC-C-913411 FLOOR BLANGE EA 8

3 24 XBFZZ 80063 SC-C-913363 ARM BRACKET EA

3 25 PAFZZ 5306-00-637-9675 96906 EA

9
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Figure 4. Bracket Assembly, Cradle.



SECTION II TM11-7440-294-24P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
ILLUS- QTY
TRATION SMR NATIONAL FSCM PART DESCRIPTION U\M INC
(a) (b) CODE STOCK NUMBER                        USABLE IN
FIG. ITEM NUMBER                          ON UNIT
NO. NO.                         CODE

GROUP 04 BRACKET ASSEBLY CRADLE

4 1 XBFZZ 80063 SC-C-913397 GASKET EA 1

4 2 XBFZZ 80063 SC-C-913391 GASKET EA 1

4 3 XBFZZ 80063 SC-C-913396 GASKET EA 1

4 4 XBFZZ 80063 SC-C-913392 GASKET EA 1

4 5 XBFZZ 80063 SC-D-913399 CRADLE BRACKET EA 1

4 6 XBFZZ 80063 SC-C-913393 GASKET EA 1

4 7 XBFZZ 80063 SC-C-913395 GASKET EA 1

4 8 XBFZZ 80063 SC-C-913394 GASKET EA 1

11
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NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER AND PART NUMBER INDEX

NATIONAL FIGURE ITEM
STOCK NUMBER NO. NO.

5305-00-021-3668 1 23
5305-00-207-8253 1 25
4240-00-237-0227 1 10
5310-00-582-5677 1 16
5306-00-637-9674 1 19
5306-00-637-9675 3 25
5306-00-655-6170 3 5
5310-00-767-0445 3 9
5310-00-802-4701 1 21
5305-00-854-9351 3 14
5310-00-880-5977 3 7
5310-00-933-8121 1 15
5310-00-974-6623 1 20
5310-00-974-6623 3 8
5305-01-014-7483 1 14
4730-01-049-0805 1 7
4240-01-057-3378 1 6
4720-01-063-4567 1 5
4240-01-068-8645 1 9
4720-01-074-9220 1 8
4240-01-145-4714 1 1
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NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER AND PART NUMBER INDEX

NATIONAL FIGURE ITEM NATIONAL FIGURE ITEM
FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER NO. NO. FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER NO. NO.

56996 B4024796 3 19 80063 SC-D-913399 4 5
56996 B4024797 3 16 80063 SC-D-913400 1 18
56996 B4024798 3 3 80063 SC-D-913414 3 17
56996 B4024799 3 22
81361 C5-19-6162-10 1 4
81361 C5-19-6170-40 1 3
81361 C5-19-6181-10 4720-01-074-9220 1 8
81361 C5-19-6181-2030 4720-01-063-4567 1 5
81361 C5-19-6182 4730-01-049-0805 1 7
81361 D5-19-6628 1 2
81361 E5-19-6376 4240-01-057-3378 1 6
81361 E5-19-6387 4240-01-068-8645 1 9
96906 MS15795-810 5310-00-582-5677 1 16
96906 MS15795-811 5310-00-880-5977 3 7
96906 MS15795-813 5310-00-802-4701 1 21
96906 MS17988-C812 3 15
96906 MS24630-23 5305-00-854-9351 3 14
96906 MS24693-C118 3 11
96906 MS24693-C96 3 21
96906 MS35307-306 5305-01-014-7483 1 14
96906 MS35307-308 5305-00-207-8253 1 25
96906 MS35307-310 5305-00-021-3668 1 23
96906 MS35307-332 5306-00-637-9675 3 25
96906 MS35307-336 5306-00-637-9674 1 19
96906 MS35307-338 5306-00-655-6170 3 5
96906 MS35338-139 5310-00-933-8121 1 15
96906 MS35338-140 5310-00-974-6623 1 20
96906 MS35338-140 5310-00-974-6623 3 8
96906 MS51971-2 5310-00-767-0445 3 9
81361 M10 4240-01-145-4714 1 1
81361 M56 4240-00-237-0227 1 10
80063 SC-B-913386 2 4
80063 SC-C-866485 3 13
80063 SC-C-913363 3 24
80063 SC-C-913388 2 3
80063 SC-C-913391 4 2
80063 SC-C-913392 4 4
80063 SC-C-913393 4 6
80063 SC-C-913394 4 8
80063 SC-C-913395 4 7
80063 SC-C-913396 4 3
80063 SC-C-913397 4 1
80063 SC-C-913406-001 3 2
80063 SC-C-913406-002 3 1
80063 SC-C-913409 3 18
80063 SC-C-913411 3 23
80063 SC-C-913415 3 4
80063 SC-D-681076-38 1 17
80063 SC-D-681076-44 1 26
80063 SC-D-681076-46 1 24
80063 SC-D-681076-54 1 22
80063 SC-D-913366 1 13
80063 SC-D-913377 3 10
80063 SC-D-913378-001 3 6
80063 SC-D-913378-002 3 12
80063 SC-D-913382 3 20
80063 SC-D-913383 1 12
80063 SC-D-913385 1 11
80063 SC-D-913387 2 1
80063 SC-D-913389 2 2
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